and issuing of the said Debentures to be given in exchange for those issued under the said recited Act.

Act suspended until Her Majesty's approbation be declared. VI. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation until Her Majesty's Royal approbation thereto be first had and declared.

## SCHEDULE.

Treasury Department, New Brunswick.

No. —, Class —, Substituted Debenture.

Form of substituted Debentures.

This Debenture is by virtue of an Act of the General Assembly of the Province of New Brunswick, intituled An Act to amend an Act to facilitate the negotiation of a Loan to pay off the Public Debt, substituted for the Debenture No. —, Class —, issued by virtue of an Act of the General Assembly of the said Province, intituled An Act to facilitate the negotiation of a Loan to pay off the Public Debt; and is chargeable on the monies raised by virtue of the lastly mentioned Act, and also on all monies which may be in the Treasury of the said Province, or which shall be paid into the same on or after the —— day of ——, 184—, for the sum of ——, Sterling, with Interest, to be paid on the same semi-annually, that is to say, on the first day of June and the first day of December in each year, after the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, at the Office of the Bank of British North America, in London; and the said principal sum of ——, Sterling, to be paid on the —— day of ——, in the year 184—, at the Office of the said Bank of British North America, in London, to the holder hereof.

Dated the ——, 184—.

A. B.

C. D.

Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government.

Province Treasurer.

[This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated 8th August, 1845, and published and declared in the Province the 17th day of September, 1845.]

## CAP. CVI.

An Act to revive and continue an Act for the Naturalization of Aliens in this Province.

Passed 14th April 1845.

4 V. c. 45, revived I. and continued.

I. E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the fourth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act for the Naturalization of Aliens in this Province, be and the same is hereby revived and continued, and declared to be in force for the term of seven years from and after the time when this Act shall come into force, and no longer.

Act suspended until Her Majesty's approbation be declared.

Preamble.

II. Provided also, and be it enacted, That this Act shall not be in force until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereunto had and declared.

[This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated 8th August, 1845, and published and declared in the Province the 17th day of September, 1845.]

## CAP. CVII.

An Act to increase the Representation of the County of Northumberland.

Passed 14th April 1845.

HEREAS it is deemed advisable to increase the Representation of the County of Northumberland in the General Assembly of this Pro-

I. Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assem- County of Norbly, That the County of Northumberland shall be entitled to send two additional send two additional Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County, Members to serve in the General to be elected by the Freeholders in the said County in like manner, and subject Assembly. to the like laws, rules and regulations under which the other Members are elected in the said County or any other County; provided that no Writ shall issue for the No Writ to insue election of such Members until there shall be a General Election for the Province. Election take place,

II. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation or be in Act suspended until Her Majesty's force until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereunto had and declared.

This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated 8th August, 1845, and published and declared in the Province the 17th day of September, 1845.

approbation be declared.

## CAP. CVIII.

An Act relating to the Election of Representatives to serve in the General Assembly.

Passed 14th April 1845.

THEREAS the provisions of an Act made and passed in the sixth year Preamble. of the Reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to 6 v. c. 44. ' improve the Law relating to the Election of Representatives in the General Assem-

' bly, require amendment;

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council Act 6 V. c. 44, s. 5, amended. and Assembly, That the fifth section of an Act made and passed in the sixth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to improve the Law relating to the Election of Representatives to serve in General Assembly, which appoints the places for holding the Polls at all contested Elections hereafter holden for Members to serve in the General Assembly for any County in this Province, be amended in the following respects:

In the County of Northumberland:

Instead of at the Town of Chatham, the polling place for the Parish of Chatham shall be at or near the Town of Chatham.

Polling Places in Northumberland;

Kent:

In the County of Kent:

Instead of for the District comprising Oak Point and the West Branch of Saint Nicholas River, in the Parish of Weldford, the polling place for the Parish of

Weldford shall be held at such place in the said Parish as the Sheriff shall appoint, and notice of such place so by him appointed shall be given in the manner and

at the time provided by the first section of the said recited Act.

That the Freeholders comprised in the Lots fronting on the Aldoune River and Bay in the Parish of Carleton, shall assemble with the Freeholders of Richibucto, and poll their votes at the Court House in the said Parish of Richibucto.

In the County of Carleton:

Carleton;

Instead of the polling place at or near Green River, for the Parish of Madawaska, there shall be two polling places for the said Parish of Madawaska, and for which purpose the said Parish of Madawaska shall be divided into two Districts:

The first District to be known as District number seven, to comprise all that part of the Parish of Madawaska lying below the upper line of Lot number twenty five, granted to Joseph Daigle, Junior, and the Freeholders thereof shall assemble at or near Grand River.

The